

No. 06- 06 16 32 JUN 16 - 2007

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

JTEKT CORPORATION (F/K/A/ KOYO SEIKO COMPANY, LTD.),
KOYO CORPORATION OF U.S.A., NTN CORPORATION,
NTN BEARING CORPORATION OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN NTN BEARING MANUFACTURING CORPORATION,
NTN DRIVESHAFT, INC., AND NTN-BOWER CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD J. UNGER
DIANE A. MACDONALD
LOUISA V. CARNEY
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
One Prudential Plaza
130 E. Randolph Street
Suite 3500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 861-8000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
NEIL R. ELLIS
ROBERT A. PARKER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

June 6, 2007

* Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Antidumping Proceedings.....	4
B. The Antidumping Agreement And Uruguay Round Agreements Act.....	5
C. Commerce’s “Zeroing” Practice.....	6
D. The WTO Has Found That Commerce’s Zeroing Practice Violates The United States’ International Obligations, And Commerce Has Agreed Fully To Implement This Determination.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO PRECEDENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT AND PERPETU- ATES AN UNWARRANTED CONFLICT IN THE LAW GOVERNING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF FEDERAL AGENCIES.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS AND INTERFERES WITH THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH'S ABILITY TO COMPLY WITH THE UNITED STATES' TREATY OBLIGATIONS	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Blackman-Uhler Chem. Div., Synalloy Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.2d 1118 (4th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Bowe Passat Reinigungs- und Waschereitechnik GmbH v. United States</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1138 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1996).....	7
<i>Corus Staal BV v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 395 F.3d 1343 (Fed Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1023 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	-13
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Buffalo</i> , 55 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Food Store Employees Union</i> , 417 U.S. 1 (1974).....	14
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Republic of Mex. v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	16
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	16
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	20
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Uruguay Round Agreements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5).....	8, 19
19 U.S.C. § 1673.....	2, 4
§ 1675(a).....	5
§ 1677.....	3, 4
§ 1677b(a).....	3
§ 3533(g).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
19 U.S.C. § 3538	16
<i>Antidumping Proceedings: Calculation of the Weighted-Average Dumping Margin During an Antidumping Investigation</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 77,722 (Dec. 26, 2006), amended by 72 Fed. Reg. 3,783 (Jan. 26, 2007)	8, 18
<i>Antidumping Proceedings: Calculation of the Weighted-Average Dumping Margin During an Antidumping Investigation</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 3783 (Jan. 26, 2007)	9
<i>Antifriction Bearings (Other Than Tapered Roller Bearings) and Parts Thereof From France, Germany, Italy, Japan, Sweden, and the United Kingdom</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 36,551 (July 12, 2001)...	5

TREATIES, INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS AND RELATED AUTHORITIES

<i>Agreement on the Implementation of Article VI of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the WTO, Annex 1A</i> (Apr. 15, 1994), reprinted in H.R. Doc. No. 103-316, vol. I (1994)	5, 6
Action by the Dispute Settlement Body, <i>United States – Measures Relating to Zeroing and Sunset Reviews</i> , WT/DW322/15 (Jan. 30, 2007)	9
Agreement on Reasonable Period of Time, <i>United States – Measures Relating to Zeroing and Sunset Reviews</i> , WT/DS322/20 (May 8, 2007)	10, 18
Appellate Body Report, <i>United States – Laws, Regulations, and Methodology for Calculating Dumping Margins (“Zeroing”)</i> , WT/DS294/AB/R (Apr. 18, 2006)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Appellate Body Report, <i>United States – Measures Related to Zeroing and Sunset Reviews</i> , WT/DS322/AB/R (Jan. 9, 2007).....	9, 18
Dispute Settlement Body, <i>Minutes of the Meeting</i> , WT/DSB/M/226 (Mar. 26, 2007)	10, 15, 17
Panel Report, <i>United States-Section 129(c)(1) of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act</i> , WT/DS221/R (July 15, 2002).	17
Request for Consultations by Japan, <i>United States – Measures Relating to Zeroing and Sunset Reviews</i> , WT/DS322/1 (Nov. 29, 2004).....	9
Second Written Submission of the United States, <i>United States – Section 129(c)(1) of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act</i> , WT/DS221 (Mar. 8, 2002)	17

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Jacob Viner, <i>Dumping: A Problem in International Trade</i> (Augustus M. Kelley 1996) (1922).....	4
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITY

Statement of David P. Shark, U.S. Deputy Chief of Mission, WTO (Feb. 20, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.usmission.ch/Press2007/0220DSB.html	10, 15, 17
